## Philippines - Local Charges / Service Fees



Charge Description	Charge Code	Container Type	Curr.	Fee	Unit of Measure	Remarks & Notes	Tariff Entry RULO (L)	Effective Date	Expiry Date
EXPORTS									
Mis/Non-declaration Fee	ADO	All	USD	1,250	per container	Misdeclaration of cargo and/ or misuse of contract after a booking is confirmed	L002	July 1, 2021	Until further notice
Booking Cancellation Fee	BCF	All	USD	100	per 20'	Applied for all bookings cancelled, transferred or reduced within 7 calendar days before the	L012	October 1, 2021	Until further notice
(Non Quick Quotes Spot)				200	per 40'	intended vessel ETD due to customer's related issues.	L012		
Booking Cancellation Fee (Quick Quotes Spot)	BCF	All		5% on the amount resulting from Seafreight ("SEA") plus the Marine Fuel Recovery surcharge with a maximum of USD 1,200 and a minimum of USD 50.	per container	Applicable to <b>Quick Quotes Spot (QQS) bookings.</b> Booking cancellation fee will be applicable to every container cancelled within a confirmed shipment <u>more than 10 days</u> prior the intended vessel ETD Fees values will be in the same currency as the Quick Quotes Spot freight charges.	L012	May 22, 2024	Until further notice
Booking Cancellation Fee (Quick Quotes Spot)	BCF	All		10% on the amount resulting from Seafreight ("SEA") plus the Marine Fuel Recovery surcharge with a maximum of USD 1,200 and a minimum of USD 100.	per container	Booking cancellation fee will be applicable to every container cancelled or no-show within a confirmed shipment <u>within 10 days</u> prior the intended vessel ETD Fees values will be in the same currency as the Quick Quotes Spot freight charges.	L012	November 24, 2022	Until further notice
Booking Amendment Fee	BOO	All	USD	50	per amendment	Split Bookings Fee - Applicable for Quick Quotes Spot bookings only	RURE-002	July 1, 2023	Until further notice
Certificates and Legislations	CER	All	USD	30	per certificate	Vessel Certificate	L018	April 1, 2012	Until further notice
Cleaning Charges at Origin	CLO	All	USD	50	per 20'	Container Preparation Charge	L020	April 1, 2012	Until further notice
				75	per 40'		L020	April 1, 2012	
Change of destination	COD	All	USD	400	per B/L	Subject to other applicable cost	L019	December 1, 2020	Until further notice
Extra Bills of Lading	EBL	All	USD	30	per B/L	Duplicate copy of B/L or Re-issue of new set of b/l upon customer's request (subject to LOI and approval)	L010	April 1, 2012	Until further notice
Mis-declaration of sensitive cargo, including but not limited to hazardous cargo, notwithstanding the cargo's declaration as DG or non-DG	FIO	All	USD	15,000	per container	Charge payable for region Asia exports, if the Customer failed to provide the Carrier with cargo details and relevant documents / certificates as required by the carrier at time of booking (the "Details"), and/ or if the Details provided to the Carrier are not identical to the details submitted to the respective authorities at time of export declaration. If this charge is payable, the global misdeclaration charge (RURE-002, rule B19.01) in the Carrier's tariff will not be additionally applied.	L033	November 15, 2020	Until further notice
Food Quality Container Surcharge	FQS	All	USD	75	per container	Container upgrade fee	L061	July 1, 2023	Until further notice
Late Shipping Instruction Fee	LSI	All	USD	20	per B/L	For SI received after Docs cut-off	L082	March 1, 2023	Until further notice
B/L Amendment Fee	MAF	All	USD	60	per amendment	(Manual amendment) Any amendment after feeder vessel departure date	L007	January 1, 2023	Until further notice
B/L Amendment Fee	MAF	All	USD	30	per amendment	(Web amendment) Any amendment after feeder vessel departure date	L007	15/07/22	Until further notice
B/L Amendment Fee	MAF	All	USD	50	per amendment	Merge/ Split BL fee - Applicable for Quick Quotes Spot shipments only	L007	July 1, 2023	Until further notice
B/L Amendment Fee	MAF	All	USD	50	per amendment	Change in commodity in case of any activity on the shipment. Applicable for Quick Quotes Spot shipments only.	L007	November 1, 2023	Until further notice
Document Charge	MTD	All	USD	65	per B/L	Electronic Shipping Instruction	L006	November 1, 2018	Until further notice
Document Charge	MTD	All	USD	130	per B/L	Manual shipping instruction	L006	April 1, 2024	Until further notice

Preparing Documents Fee	PDF	All	USD	100	per B/L	Late Bill of Lading pick up: 7 calendar days after vessel departure from first PH loading port First week: USD 100 per BL Subsequent week: USD 100 per BL per week	RURE-002	October 1, 2021	Until further notice
Sealing Charge at Origin	SEC	All	USD	5	per box		L107	January 1, 2023	Until further notice
Security Manifest Correction Fee	SMC	All	USD	40	per B/L	Amendment fee for 24 hours advanced manifest destinations	L108	April 15,2017	Until further notice
Tax Export	TXP	All	PHP	20	per B/L	Docs Stamps Fee	RURE-002	July 8, 2019	Until further notice
		1		7.50	per 20'		RURE-002		
Value Added Surcharge at Origin	VAO	All	USD	10.00	per 40'	TP trade only	RURE-002	January 1, 2017	Until further notice
				11.25	per 40'HC		RURE-002		
VGM Handling Fee	VGM	All	USD	50	per container	Applicable when VGM data is submitted manually	RURE-002	December 1, 2016	Until further notice
VGM Late Submission Fee	VLS	All	USD	50	per container	If VGM is submitted after VGM closing but still acceptable on a planned vessel	RURE-002	December 1, 2016	Until further notice
VGM Wrong Declaration Fee	VWD	All	USD	200	per container	If a terminal or Hapag-Lloyd detects weight discrepancy or wrongly declared VGM during the transport	RURE-002	December 1, 2016	Until further notice

Charge Description	Charge Code	Container Type	Curr.	Fee	Unit of Measure	Remarks & Notes	Tariff Entry RULO (L)	Effective Date	Expiry Date
IMPORTS									
Certificates and Legislations	CER	All	USD	10	per certificate	Vessel Certificate	L018	July 1, 2023	Until further notice
Destination Documentation Fee	DDF	All	USD	65	per B/L		L040	November 1, 2018	Until further notice
Equipment Maintenance Fee	EMF	All	USD	50	per 20'		L051	January 1, 2024	Until further notice
				100	per 40'		L051		
Preparing Documents Fee	PDF	All	USD	100	per D/O	Late D/O pick up: 7 calendar days after vessel arrival from last PH discharge port First week: USD 100 per D/O Subsequent week: USD 100 per D/O per week	RURE-002	October 1, 2021	Until further notice

Payments Terms:
1. Sea freight & associated charges, all origin local charges must be prepaid for Reefer, Personal Effects/Household Goods imports.
2. All freights (Sea freight & associated charges, all origin local charges, all destination local charges etc.) must be prepaid for import shipments to outports and door delivery: Bacolod, Lli-ilo, Angeles, Clark, Lligan.